2018-08-28 15:28:02 Kansas Corporation Commission /s/ Lynn M. Retz

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION **OF THE STATE OF KANSAS**

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

In the matter of the application of SEK Energy,) LLC ("Operator") for an exception to the 10-year) time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its Bradford, Richard #1-5 well located in the NW/4) of Section 5, Township 30 South, Range 16 East,) Wilson County, Kansas.

In the matter of the application of SEK Energy, LLC ("Operator") for an exception to the 10-year) time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its) Ambrose, Mary #1-28 well located in the NE/4) of Section 28, Township 28 South, Range 15) East, Wilson County, Kansas.)

In the matter of the application of SEK Energy,) LLC ("Operator") for an exception to the 10-year) time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its) Wilson, Kim #1-8 well located in the NE/4 of) Section 8, Township 30 South, Range 16 East,) Wilson County, Kansas.)

In the matter of the application of SEK Energy, LLC ("Operator") for an exception to the 10-year) time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its Marler,) Richard #1-16 well located in the SE/4 of Section 16, Township 30 South, Range 16 East,) Wilson County, Kansas.)

In the matter of the application of SEK Energy, LLC ("Operator") for an exception to the 10-year) time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its Bosch,) David #1-17 well located in the SE/4 of Section 17, Township 30 South, Range 16 East, Wilson County, Kansas.

In the matter of the application of SEK Energy, LLC ("Operator") for an exception to the 10-year) time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its Johnson, Ron #1-16 well located in the SE/4 of Section 16, Township 30 South, Range 16 East, Wilson County, Kansas.

Docket No.: 18-CONS-3313-CEXC

CONSERVATION DIVISION

License No.: 33739

Docket No.: 18-CONS-3314-CEXC

CONSERVATION DIVISION

License No.: 33739

Docket No.: 18-CONS-3315-CEXC

CONSERVATION DIVISION

License No.: 33739

Docket No.: 18-CONS-3316-CEXC

CONSERVATION DIVISION

License No.: 33739

Docket No.: 18-CONS-3317-CEXC

CONSERVATION DIVISION

License No.: 33739

Docket No.: 18-CONS-3318-CEXC

CONSERVATION DIVISION

License No.: 33739

In the matter of the application of SEK Energy,) LLC ("Operator") for an exception to the 10-year) time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its) Beachner, Jim #3-4 well located in the NW/4 of) Section 4, Township 32 South, Range 18 East,) Labette County, Kansas.) Docket No.: 18-CONS-3319-CEXC CONSERVATION DIVISION License No.: 33739

MOTION TO CLOSE DOCKET

The Staff of the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Staff" and "Commission," respectively) files this *Motion to Close Docket*. In support of its Motion, Staff states as follows:

1. On February 7, 2018, SEK Energy, LLC (Operator) filed Applications for an

exception to the 10-year time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 in the above captioned dockets.

2. On April 30, 2018, Staff filed a Motion for Consolidation of Dockets, the

Designation of a Prehearing Officer, and the Scheduling of Prehearing Conference in the seven individual dockets.

3. On May 17, 2018, the Commission issued its Order Consolidating Dockets,

Designating Prehearing Officer and Setting Prehearing Conference, scheduling a Prehearing Conference for June 7, 2018.¹

4. The Prehearing Conference was subsequently rescheduled for July 12, 2018.²

5. On August 20, 2018, the Operator filed a letter withdrawing its Applications in the above captioned dockets.³

6. As the Applications in the above captioned dockets have been withdrawn, Staff recommends the consolidated dockets should be closed, as further proceedings are unnecessary.

¹ Order Consolidating Dockets, Designating Prehearing Officer and Setting Prehearing Conference, ¶ C (May 17, 2018).

² Prehearing Officer Order Continuing Prehearing Conference (June 7, 2018).

³ Letter Withdrawing Request for Further Hearings (August 20, 2018).

WHEREFORE, for the reasons described above, Staff respectfully request the

Commission close the above captioned dockets.

Respectfully submitted,

Lauren N. Wright, #27616 Litigation Counsel, Kansas Corporation Commission 266 N. Main, Suite 220, Wichita, Kansas 67202 Phone: 316-337-6200; Fax: 316-337-6211

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS)) ss. COUNTY OF SEDGWICK)

Lauren N. Wright, of lawful age, being duly sworn upon her oath deposes and states that she is Litigation Counsel for the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas; that she has read and is familiar with the foregoing *Motion*, and attests that the statements therein are true to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

Lauren N. Wright, S. Ct. #27616 Litigation Counsel State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 28 day of any, 2018.

Notary Public

My Appointment Expires: <u>307</u>19

PAULA J. MURRAY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF I My Appl. Exp.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

18-CONS-3313-CEXC

I, the undersigned, certify that the true copy of the attached Motion has been served to the following parties by means of first class mail and electronic service on August 28, 2018.

MICHAEL DUENES, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 m.duenes@kcc.ks.gov DOUGLAS L. LAMB SEK Energy, LLC PO Box 55 Benedict, KS 66714

TROY RUSSELL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3 137 E. 21ST STREET CHANUTE, KS 66720 Fax: 785-271-3354 t.russell@kcc.ks.gov LAUREN WRIGHT, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION Conservation Division 266 N. Main St. Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 Fax: 316-337-6211 I.wright@kcc.ks.gov

/s/ Paula J. Murray Paula J. Murray